

10-4229-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VASILIS BACOLITSAS, SOFIA NIKOLAIDOU,
Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees,

—against—

86TH & 3RD OWNER, LLC,
Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellant,

MICHAEL, LEVITT & RUBINSTEIN, LLC, Escrow Agent,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE REAL ESTATE BOARD
OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AND URGING REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT
OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

ROBERT D. KAPLAN
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER
& ADELMAN LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 833-1100

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Real Estate Board of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| I. ILSA DOES NOT GIVE CONDOMINIUM PURCHASERS A UNILATERAL TWO-YEAR RIGHT OF REVOCATION MERELY BECAUSE THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT CANNOT BE RECORDED | 3 |
| A. ILSA is a Disclosure Statute..... | 3 |
| B. If the Developer Provides a Complete Description of the Property, the Purchaser Does Not Receive a Two-Year Right of Revocation..... | 7 |
| 1. The Description Need Not Be Adequate to Convey a Unit..... | 10 |
| 2. The Description Must Be in Recordable Form; the Purchase Agreement Need Not be Recordable | 14 |
| II. GIVING CONDOMINIUM PURCHASERS A TWO-YEAR RIGHT OF REVOCATION WOULD PARALYZE THE MARKET FOR CONDOMINIUM CONSTRUCTION | 19 |
| III. REQUIRING THAT ALL PURCHASE AGREEMENTS BE RECORDABLE WOULD ALSO SEVERELY DISRUPT THE CONSTRUCTION OF NEW CONDOMINIUMS | 24 |

Page

| | |
|---|----|
| IV. THE DISTRICT COURT'S INTERPRETATION OF ILSA WOULD IMPEDE NEW CONDOMINIUM DEVELOPMENT WITHOUT ADVANCING THE STATUTORY PURPOSE | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

An v. Leviev Fulton Club, LLC,
 No. 09 CV 1937 (GBD), 2010 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 83795 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2010).....5

Bacolitsas v. 86th and 3rd Owner, LLC,
 No. 09 Civ. 7158 (PKC), 2010 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 99642 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 21, 2010).....3, 4

Bodansky v. Fifth on the Park Condo. LLC,
 No. 09 Civ. 4651 (DLC), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 7577 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2010).....5

Cruz v. Leviev Fulton Club, LLC,
 711 F. Supp. 2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....5, 7

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,
 129 S. Ct. 1498 (2009) 15

Gregori v. 90 William St. Development Group LLC,
 No. 09 CV 4753 (GBD), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 74314 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2010).....5

Griffith v. Steiner Williamsburg, LLC,
 No. 09 Civ. 9747 (AJP), 2010 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 127694 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2010)5

Keefe v. Base Village Owner, LLC,
 No. 09 CV 273 (Pitkin Co., Col. Aug. 31, 2010)..... 13

Long v. Merrifield Town Center Limited Partnership,
 611 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2010).....3

Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.,
 No. 09-907, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 608 (Jan. 11, 2011)..... 15

Page(s)

Smith v. Myrtle Owner, LLC,
 No. 09-CV-1655 (KAM), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 59799 (E.D.N.Y. June 16, 2010).....5

Stein v. Paradigm Mirasol, LLC,
 586 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2009).....6

Taplett v. TRG Oasis (Teo Tower), Ltd.,
 No. 08-00541 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 30, 2009).....13

Universal Church v. Geltzer,
 463 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2006).....15

Winter v. Hollingsworth Properties, Inc.,
 777 F.2d 1444 (11th Cir. 1985).....4

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1701, et seq. 1

15 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(2) 4

15 U.S.C. § 1702(b)(1) 4

15 U.S.C. § 1703 (a)(1)(B) 8

15 U.S.C. § 1703(c) 8

15 U.S.C. § 1703(d)..... 16

15 U.S.C. § 1703(d)(1) *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1705..... 8

15 U.S.C. § 1707..... 8

24 C.F.R. §§ 1710.105-118 8

24 C.F.R. § 1710.105(c) 9

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| 24 C.F.R. §§ 1710.105(d)(2)(i)..... | 8 |
| 24 C.F.R. §§ 1710.105(d)(2)(iii)(A)..... | 8 |
| 24 C.F.R. § 1710.105(d)(2)(iv)..... | 9 |
| 24 C.F.R. § 1710.109(d)(iii) | 17 |
| 24 C.F.R. § 1710.109(d)(iv) | 18 |
| 24 C.F.R. § 1710.109(g)(1) | 11 |
| 24 C.F.R. § 1710.109(g)(1)(ii) | 11, 12, 13 |
| 24 C.F.R. § 1710.209(e)(1)..... | 12 |
| 61 Fed. Reg. 13,596 (Mar. 27, 1996) | 4, 7 |

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|---|----|
| N.Y. Real Property Law § 294(4)(b)..... | 24 |
| N.Y. Real Property Law § 339-e(7) | 11 |
| N.Y. Real Property Law § 339-g..... | 26 |
| N.Y. Real Property Law § 339-o(1) | 11 |
| N.Y. Real Property Law § 339-o(2)..... | 11 |
| N.Y. Real Property Law § 339-p..... | 11 |
| 13 N.Y.C.R.R. § 20.3..... | 4 |
| 13 N.Y.C.R.R. § 20.3(e)..... | 4 |
| 13 N.Y.C.R.R. § 20.3(q)(3)..... | 21 |
| 13 N.Y.C.R.R. §20.7..... | 4 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Conf. Rep. 90-1785 (1968),
reprinted in 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3053.....3

Fannie Mae, Project Eligibility Review Service and Changes
to Condominium and Cooperative Project Policies,
<https://www.efanniemae.com/sf/guides/ssg/nltrs/pdf/2008/0834.pdf> (last visited, Feb. 1, 2011).....20

Fannie Mae, Selling Guide,
<https://www.efanniemae.com/sf/guides/ssg/sg/pdf/sel012711.pdf> (last visited, Feb. 1, 2011)20

Haughney, Christine, *After Bust, Using '60s Law to Get
Out of Condo Deals*,
N.Y. Times, Oct. 21, 2010, at A31.....6

H.R. Rep. No. 96-154 (1979),
reprinted in 1979 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2317.....4, 6

National Association of Realtors, National Sales
Price of Existing Homes,
<http://www.realtor.org/wps/wcm/connect/43b7618044c8039e9291d25d6aeab3b5/REL1010TS.xls?MOD=AJPERES&CACHEID=43b7618044c8039e9291d25d6aeab3b5> (last visited Feb. 1, 2011).....22

Remizowki, Leigh, *Luxe Complex Sued, Dozens Bid to
Recoup Deposit*,
N.Y. Daily News, Nov. 18, 2010, at 355

Weiss, Lois, *Judge Gives Condo Buyers Bargaining Chip*,
N.Y. Post, Aug. 12, 2010, at 336

Whelan, Robbie, *Property: Opinion May Deliver Help
for Condo Buyers*,
Wall Street Journal, May 11, 2010, at A28.....5
